

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/28/2020 11:45 AM

No. 54492-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

U4IK GARDENS, LLP, a Washington limited liability partnership,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR
CONTROL BOARD, KENDRA OGRAN and JOHN DOE NOS. 1-6,

Respondents,

OPENING BRIEF OF U4IK GARDENS, LLP

James L. Buchal, WSBA No. 31369
MURPHY & BUCHAL LLP
3425 S.E. Yamhill Street, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
Tel: 503-227-1011
E-Mail: jbuchal@mblp.com
Attorney for Appellant

May 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Introduction.....1

Assignments of Error1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....1

Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....2

A. Events Giving Rise to this Appeal2

B. Procedural History4

Summary of Argument5

Argument6

I. THE BOARD NEVER AUTHORIZED ITS ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO ENGAGE IN THIS EXTRAORDINARY CONDUCT, AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OFFICER'S CONDUCT6

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED HOLDING RESPONDENTS LIABLE FOR TRESPASS BECAUSE THE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER LACKED AUTHORIZATION TO SUMMARILY DESTROY THE PLANTS12

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED HOLDING RESPONDENTS LIABLE FOR CONVERSION BY REASON OF THE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER'S UNJUSTIFIED AND WILLFUL CONDUCT.....15

IV. THE BOARD'S POSITION THAT THE PLANTS WERE NOT "PROPERTY" FOR PURPOSES OF WASHINGTON TORT LAW15

V. IF TORT LAW DOES NOT PROVIDE A REMEDY, THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION SHOULD20

A.	The Enforcement Officer's Conduct Was Blatantly Unconstitutional.....	20
B.	If No Tort Remedy Is Available, This Court Should Follow its Sister States in Creating a Constitutional Remedy	24
	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benjamin v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 138 Wn.2d 506, 980 P.2d 742, 764 (1999).....	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	24
<i>Blinka v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 109 Wn. App. 575 (2001)	25
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	14
<i>Everett v. Slade</i> , 83 Wn.2d 80, 515 P.2d 1295 (1973).....	22, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	24
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693, 85 S. Ct. 1246 (1965).....	15
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	15
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195 (1998)	25
<i>Spurrell v. Block</i> , 40 Wn. App. 854, 71 P.2d 529 (1985)	25
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. One 1972 Mercury Capri</i> , 85 Wn.2d 620, 537 P.2d 763 (1975).....	23
<i>Systems Amusement, Inc. v. State of Washington</i> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	25

<i>Tellevik v. 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	23
--	----

<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmtys. Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	6
---	---

Statutes

RCW 4.24.630	2, 13, 14
RCW 4.92.090	5, 13
RCW 69.50.101(cc)	9
RCW 69.50.325	18
RCW 69.50.342(1).....	17
RCW 69.50.345(3).....	19
RCW 69.50.345(12).....	17
RCW 69.50.366	19
RCW 69.50.505	2, 11, 16
RCW 69.50.505(1)(a)	16, 18
RCW 69.50.505(2).....	11
RCW 69.50.505(3).....	11
RCW 69.50.505(4).....	12
RCW 69.50.505(5).....	12
WAC 314-55-083(4).....	3
WAC 314-55-083(4)(f).....	3
WAC 314-55-210.....	8, 9, 10

WAC 314-55-210(4).....	8
WAC 314-55-220.....	7, 8
WAC 314-55-230(2).....	9
WAC 314-55-521.....	20
WAC 314-55-525.....	9
WAC 315-55-075.....	19
WAC 315-55-086.....	19
Other Authorities	
2013 Laws, Chapter 3, § 1	7, 20
2019 Laws, Chapter 394, § 1	7
Washington Constitution Art. I, § 3.....	21
Washington Constitution Art. I, § 7.....	21
Washington Constitution Art. I, § 12.....	21
Washington Constitution Art. I, § 29.....	20
